

16.01.2026

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.
Sh. Vinod Prakash, Ld. Counsel for accused.
Accused absent.

Bailable issued against the accused received back
executed.

Ld. Counsel for accused sought passover for want of
accused.

Be awaited.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block

At 11.25AM,

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.
Accused with Ld. Counsel Sh. Vinod Prakash.

An application for bail has been moved on behalf of
accused.

Arguments on the bail application heard. Record perused.

Having regard to the overall facts and circumstances of the
case and the material available on the record, the accused is admitted to
bail subject to furnishing bail bond in the sum of Rs. 10,000/- with one
surety in the like amount. Bail application disposed off accordingly.

Bail bond furnished and accepted.

Arguments on the point of notice stand heard.

After considering the allegations contained in the
complaint case and the documents including Inspection Report, Load
Report, Seizure memo, CD containing videography of the inspection
allegedly carried out at the site, etc., Court is of the view that prima facie
case is made out against the accused for the offence punishable under
section 135 of Electricity Act. Accordingly, notice in terms of Section
274 BNSS framed against accused for said offence, to which accused
pleaded not guilty and has claimed trial.

Put up for PE on 13.03.2026.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ THC/Extn. Block/16.01.2026 (sy)